

EMPLOYMENT APPEALS BOARD DECISION
2017-EAB-1134

Affirmed
(Confirmada)
Request for Hearing Dismissed
(Petición de Audiencia Despedida)

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: On September 11, 2017, the Oregon Employment Department (the Department) served notice of an administrative decision concluding the employer discharged claimant, but not for misconduct (decision # 133728). On September 14, 2017, claimant filed a timely request for hearing. On September 15, 2017, the Department served notice of an administrative decision concluding that claimant is not eligible for benefits for the weeks from August 13 through 26, 2017 because she did not actively seek work during those weeks (decision # 112804). On September 18, 2017, ALJ Kangas issued Hearing Decision 17-UI-92725, dismissing claimant's hearing request on # 133728 because it presented no justiciable controversy. On September 21, 2017, claimant filed an application for review of Hearing Decision 17-UI-92725 with the Employment Appeals Board (EAB).

EAB reviewed the entire record in this case. On *de novo* review and pursuant to ORS 657.275(2), the hearing decision under review is **adopted**.

Decision # 133728 concluded that Summit Staffing Solutions, Inc. discharged claimant, but not for misconduct. Decision # 133728 (dated September 11, 2017) therefore was favorable and not adverse to claimant. Decision # 133728 ALLOWED BENEFITS.

La reclamante recibió una decisión administrativa (# 133728) del Departamento de Empleo de Oregon que llegó a la conclusión de que Summit Staffing Solutions, Inc. despidió a la reclamante pero no por mala conducta en el trabajo. Por lo tanto, decisión # 133728 (fecha el 11 de septiembre de 2017) era favorable y no adversa a la reclamante. Decisión # 133728 AUTORIZÓ BENEFICIOS.

Claimant filed a request for hearing on decision # 133728 to the Office of Administrative Hearings even though the decision was in claimant's favor. The Office of Administrative Hearings dismissed the request

for hearing on decision #133728 because adjudging the case again would not affect the rights of the parties.

La reclamante pidió una audiencia de la Oficina de Audiencias Administrativas para la decisión # 133728 aunque esa decisión era a su favor. La Oficina de Audiencias Administrativas rechazó a la solicitud para una audiencia sobre la decisión # 133728 porque adjudicar ese caso de nuevo no afectaría los derechos de las partes.

Claimant may have OTHER DECISIONS from the Oregon Employment Department that are affecting her eligibility for benefits, and claimant MUST APPEAL OTHER DECISIONS SEPARATELY if she disagrees with those decisions. For example, Department Records show claimant has another decision, decision # 112804 from September 15, 2017, that denies benefits for the weeks from August 13 through August 26, 2017. If you want a hearing regarding the decision that is denying benefits, then you must request a hearing on decision #112804 by October 5, 2017. There may be other decisions that are denying benefits. If you do not understand this decision and how to appeal other decisions that are affecting your benefits, contact the Oregon Employment Department IMMEDIATELY.

La reclamante tenga otras decisiones en su contra del Departamento de Empleo de Oregon que están afectando a su elegibilidad para beneficios, y la reclamante DEBE APELAR CONTRA ESAS DECISIONES POR SEPARADO si no está de acuerdo con esas decisiones. Por ejemplo, los registros del Departamento de Empleo de Oregon contienen otra decisión, que es la decisión # 112804 fechada el 15 de septiembre de 2017, que rechazaba beneficios para el período del 13 de agosto hasta el 26 de agosto de 2017. Si usted quiere una audiencia sobre esa decisión que está negando beneficios, tiene que pedir una audiencia sobre la decisión # 112804 a más tardar el 5 de octubre de 2017. Puede haber aun otras decisiones que estan negando beneficios. Si no entiende esta misma decisión y como apelar las decisiones que estan afectando a sus beneficios, comuníquese INMEDIATAMENTE con el Departamento de Empleo.

DECISION: Hearing Decision 17-UI-92725 is affirmed.
Decisión de la Audiencia 17-UI-92725 queda confirmada.

J. S. Cromwell and D. P. Hettle.

DATE of Service: September 26, 2017

NOTE: You may appeal this decision by filing a Petition for Judicial Review with the Oregon Court of Appeals within 30 days of the date of service listed above. See ORS 657.282. For forms and information, you may write to the Oregon Court of Appeals, Records Section, 1163 State Street, Salem, Oregon 97310 or visit the Court of Appeals website at courts.oregon.gov. Once on the website, use the 'search' function to search for 'petition for judicial review employment appeals board'. A link to the forms and information will be among the search results.

Please help us improve our service by completing an online customer service survey. To complete the survey, please go to <https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/5WQXNJH>. If you are unable to complete the survey online and wish to have a paper copy of the survey, please contact our office.

NOTA: Usted puede apelar esta decisión presentando una solicitud de revisión judicial ante la Corte de Apelaciones de Oregon (Oregon Court of Appeals) dentro de los 30 días siguientes a la fecha de notificación indicada arriba. Ver ORS 657.282. Para obtener formularios e información, puede escribir a la Corte de Apelaciones de Oregon, Sección de Registros (Oregon Court of Appeals/Records Section), 1163 State Street, Salem, Oregon 97310 o visite el sitio web en courts.oregon.gov. En este sitio web, hay información disponible en español.

Por favor, ayúdenos mejorar nuestros servicios por llenar el formulario de encuesta sobre nuestro servicio de atención al cliente. Para llenar este formulario, puede visitar <https://www.surveymonkey.com/s/5WQXNJH>. Si no puede llenar el formulario sobre el internet, puede comunicarse con nuestra oficina para una copia impresa de la encuesta.